503403520 07/22/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3450154

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF THE ASSIGNEE. THE ASSIGNEE SHOULD BE MILTEC CORPORATION, AN ALABAMA CORPORATION previously recorded on Reel 023038 Frame 0349. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RANDY LOUIS WELLS	07/24/2009
RUSTY ALLEN ANDERSON	07/24/2009
EUGENE E. PINCZEWSKI, II	07/23/2009
ROBERT EDWARD OAKLEY, JR.	07/24/2009
RALPH FRANCIS GESIN	07/24/2009
RUBEN ROJAS	07/24/2009

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MILTEC CORPORATION
Street Address:	678 DISCOVERY DR.
City:	HUNTSVILLE
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35806

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8275544

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)475-4754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHANIE S. KANN, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: 3161 MICHELSON DRIVE

Address Line 2: GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22020-01321

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHANIE S. KANN

SIGNATURE: /stephanie s. kann/

503403520 REEL: 036159 FRAME: 0721

PAIENI

07/22/2015		
Total Attachments: 6		
source=JamesHeiserDeclaration#page1.tif		
source=MiltecOriginalPatentAssignment#page1.tif		
source=MiltecOriginalPatentAssignment#page2.tif		
source=MiltecOriginalPatentAssignment#page3.tif		
source=MiltecOriginalPatentAssignment#page4.tif		
source=MiltecOriginalPatentAssignment#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 036159 FRAME: 0722

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

In the Matter of Patent No.: 8275544

Title: Magnetically Stabilized Forward Observation Platform

Current Owner Listed As: Miltec Missiles & Space

Issued: September 25, 2012

# **Declaration**

I, James S. Heiser, declare and state that I am Secretary of MILTEC CORPORATION, an Alabama corporation and have inspected the corporate records of MILTEC CORPORATION. Based on information and belief, the assignment to "Miltec Missiles & Space" recorded at Reel 023038/Frame 0349 on July 31, 2009 was intended to be to "MILTEC CORPORATION." Miltec Missiles & Space was a business unit within MILTEC CORPORATION, however it was not a legal entity. Accordingly, this will serve to correct the filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office assignment records.

I have been warned that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements and the like may jeopardize the validity of the patent and I declare that all statements made of my own knowledge are true; and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Signed at Carson, California this 20th day of July, 2015.

MILTEC CORPORATION

Jame: James S. Heiser

Vitle: Secretary

PATENT REEL: 036159 FRAME: 0723

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Randy Lewis Wells	07/24/2009
Rusty Allen Anderson	07/24/2009
Eugene E. Pinczewski II	07/23/2009
Robert Edward Oakley Jr.	07/24/2009
Ralph Francis Gesin	07/24/2009
Ruben Rojas	07/24/2009

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Miltec Missiles & Space	
Street Address:	678 Discovery Drive NW	
City:	Huntsville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35806	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12533788

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(816)292-2001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

816-292-2000

Email:

patent@lathropgage.com LATHROP & GAGE LLP

Correspondent Name:

500926105

2345 GRAND Boulevard

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

**SUITE 2400** 

Address Line 4:

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 494279

> **PATENT REEL: 023038 FRAME: 0349**

> > **PATENT**

REEL: 036159 FRAME: 0724

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marshall S. Honeyman	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 023038 FRAME: 0350

PATENT REEL: 036159 FRAME: 0725 Docket: 494279

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Randy Lewis Wells of 1814 Gallop Drive, Huntsville, Alabama 35803; Rusty Allen Anderson of 685 Providence Main Street, Apartment 334, Huntsville, Alabama 35806; Eugene E. Pinczewski, II of 4904 Saratoga Circle, Brownsboro, Alabama 35741; Robert Edward Oakley, Jr. of 110 Swan Pond Drive, Huntsville, Alabama 35824; Ralph Francis Gesin of 1379 Carroll Road, Harves, Alabama 35749; and Ruben Rojas of 1003 Water Hill Road, #2918, Madison, Alabama 35758, all of which are citizens of the United States of America have invented certain new and useful

MAGNETICALLY STABILIZED FORWARD OBSERVATION PLATFORM for which we are about to make or have made application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Miltec Missiles & Space, a corporation having its principal place of business at 678 Discovery Drive NW, Huntsville, Alabama 35806, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Randy Lewis Wells, Rusty Allen Anderson, Eugene E. Pinczewski II, Robert Edward Oakley Jr., Ralph Francis Gesin; and Ruben Rojas have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents to sell, assign and transfer unto the said Miltec Missiles & Space, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

- (a) said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared,
   and executed by us preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor;
  - (b) said application;
- (c) any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application;
- (d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part;

1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 0239条章 ERAME: 0351 REEL: 036159 FRAME: 0726 Docket: 494279

(e) any and all reissues and reexaminations of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

- (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
- (g) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications;
- (h) all claims, causes of action and damages for past infringement, if any, of said application;
- (i) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and
- (j) any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America.

We, Randy Lewis Wells, Rusty Allen Anderson, Eugene E. Pinczewski II, Robert Edward Oakley Jr., Ralph Francis Gesin, and Ruben Rojas further agree that upon request we will provide promptly all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Miltec Missiles & Space or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said Miltec Missiles & Space, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

7/24/09 Date:

Randy Lewis Wells

Louis

REEL: 023946年1174ME: 0352 REEL: 036159 FRAME: 0727

Docket: 494279	
7/24/69 Date:	Rusty Allen Anderson
7/2-2/6 G Date:	Eugene E. Pinczewski, II
7/24/09	Clat Edward Oally Dr.
Date:	Robert Edward Oakley, Jr.
7-24-09	Ralph Francis Gesin
Date:	Al. Al
7/24/09 Date:	Ruben Rojas

**RECORDED: 07/22/2015** 

Date:

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023089ERAME: 0353

**REEL: 036159 FRAME: 0728**